

No. 20-979

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PANKAJKUMAR S. PATEL AND JYOTSNABEN P. PATEL,
Petitioners,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MARK C. FLEMING
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109

JUSTIN M. BAXENBERG
JOSS A. BERTEAUD
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington DC 20006

MARGARET T. ARTZ
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007

IRA J. KURZBAN
Counsel of Record
HELENA TETZELI
JOHN P. PRATT
EDWARD F. RAMOS
KEVIN A. GREGG
ELIZABETH MONTANO
KURZBAN KURZBAN
TETZELI & PRATT P.A.
131 Madeira Avenue
Coral Gables, FL 33134
(305) 444-0060
ira@kktplaw.com

THOMAS G. SPRANKLING
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
2600 El Camino Real
Suite 400
Palo Alto, CA 94306

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	5
JURISDICTION	5
STATUTES INVOLVED.....	5
STATEMENT	5
A. Statutory Framework	5
B. Agency Proceedings	12
C. Eleventh Circuit Proceedings.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. THE STATUTORY TEXT AND STRUCTURE— AND APPLICABLE CANONS OF CONSTRUCTION—MAKE CLEAR THAT SUBSECTION 1252(a)(2)(B)(i) DOES NOT BAR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF NON- DISCRETIONARY ELIGIBILITY DECISIONS.....	19
A. The Phrase “Judgment Regarding the Granting of Relief” In Subsection 1252(a)(2)(B)(i) Refers Only To The Ultimate Judgment Whether To Grant Discretionary Relief, Not To Precursor Eligibility Determinations.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. At A Minimum, Subsection 1252(a)(2)(B)(i) Preserves Review Of First-Step Eligibility Decisions That Do Not Involve The Exercise Of Discretion Specified In The Statute.....	33
II. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S CONTRARY REASONING IS UNPERSUASIVE	36
A. Subsection (B)(i)’s Text Does Not Support The Eleventh Circuit’s Ruling.....	36
B. The Broader Statutory Structure Does Not Support The Eleventh Circuit’s Ruling.....	39
C. The Eleventh Circuit’s Position Violates Applicable Canons Of Construction	43
CONCLUSION	46
APPENDIX: Relevant Statutory Provisions	
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(C)	1a
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2).....	3a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Services</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)	27
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020)	37, 38
<i>Barton v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1442 (2020)	5
<i>Billeke-Tolosa v. Ashcroft</i> , 385 F.3d 708 (6th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Institute</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984)	43
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 554 U.S. 1 (2008)	25
<i>Department of Homeland Security v. Thuraissigiam</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020)	29, 30
<i>Diaz-Resendez v. INS</i> , 960 F.2d 493 (5th Cir. 1992)	9
<i>Drobny v. INS</i> , 947 F.2d 241 (7th Cir. 1991)	9
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	24
<i>Foti v. INS</i> , 375 U.S. 217 (1963)	6, 9
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Community Schools</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017)	23
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 577 U.S. 312 (2016)	38
<i>Gonzales-Oropeza v. U.S. Attorney General</i> , 321 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2003)	42
<i>Gonzales-Torres v. INS</i> , 213 F.3d 899 (5th Cir. 2000)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020)	32, 40, 43
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)	19
<i>Hall Street Associates, LLC v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008)	40
<i>In re Nishantkumar Patel</i> , 2017 WL 4418375 (BIA July 11, 2017)	12
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	29, 32
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	8
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>iTech U.S., Inc. v. Renaud</i> , 5 F.4th 59 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	25, 38
<i>Jay v. Boyd</i> , 351 U.S. 345 (1956)	6, 20
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	19, 38
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011)	46
<i>Knauer v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 654 (1946)	33
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1958 (2017)	32
<i>Lee v. USCIS</i> , 592 F.3d 612 (4th Cir. 2010)	41
<i>Mamigonian v. Biggs</i> , 710 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2013)	11, 41, 42
<i>Matter of Arai</i> , 13 I. & N. Dec. 494 (BIA 1970) ..	8, 20, 23
<i>Matter of C-V-T-</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 7 (BIA 1998)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Matter of Richmond</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 779 (BIA 2016)	14
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991)	32
<i>Mendez v. Holder</i> , 566 F.3d 316 (2d Cir. 2009).....	23, 34
<i>Mendez-Moranchel v. Ashcroft</i> , 338 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2003)	10, 41
<i>Mireles-Valdez v. Ashcroft</i> , 349 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 2003).....	42
<i>Montero-Martinez v. Ashcroft</i> , 277 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2002).....	10, 21, 22, 27, 42
<i>Mortera-Cruz v. Gonzales</i> , 409 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 2005).....	45
<i>Mushtaq v. Mukasey</i> , 306 F. App'x 882 (5th Cir. 2009).....	40
<i>Nasrallah v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1683 (2020)	8, 39
<i>National Ass'n of Manufacturers v. Department of Defense</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)	19, 37, 38
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021)	1, 7
<i>Ortiz-Cornejo v. Gonzales</i> , 400 F.3d 610 (8th Cir. 2005).....	41
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	6
<i>Portillo Flores v. Garland</i> , 3 F.4th 615 (4th Cir. 2021)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Santana-Albarran v. Ashcroft</i> , 393 F.3d 699 (6th Cir. 2005).....	41
<i>Sepulveda v. Gonzales</i> , 407 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2005)	41
<i>Singh v. Rosen</i> , 984 F.3d 1142 (6th Cir. 2021).....	34
<i>Subhan v. Ashcroft</i> , 383 F.3d 591 (7th Cir. 2004)	41
<i>Trejo v. Garland</i> , 3 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2021)	6, 21, 31, 34, 40
<i>United States v. Denedo</i> , 556 U.S. 904 (2009).....	23
<i>Vendo Co v. Lektro-Vend Corp.</i> , 434 U.S. 425 (1978)	22
<i>Yepes-Prado v. INS</i> , 10 F.3d 1363 (9th Cir. 1993)	9
<i>Young v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1338 (2015)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1103.....	27
§ 1158.....	28, 29
§ 1160.....	32
§ 1182.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1182 (1994).....	9
§ 1225.....	12
§ 1226.....	30
§ 1227.....	5
§ 1229a.....	6, 36
§ 1229b.....	10
§ 1229c.....	10
§ 1252.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1254 (1994).....	9
§ 1255.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1537.....	27
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254.....	5
§ 2241.....	11
Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act for Defense, the Global War on Terrorism, and Tsunami Relief, 2005, Pub. L. No. 109- 13, 119 Stat. 231	11, 42
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996).....	9, 30
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978	27
Ga. Code Ann. § 40-5-32 (1998)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Ga. Code Ann. § 40-5-21.1 (2005)	13
8 C.F.R.	
§ 240.25	42
§ 245.2	12, 13, 42
§ 1245.2	42

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1992)	20, 23
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990)	21
8 Gordon, Charles, et al., <i>Immigration Law and Procedure</i> (July 2021 update)	25
H.R. Rep. No. 104-828 (1996) (Conf. Rep.)	28
Kavanaugh, Brett M., Book Review, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016)	25
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989)	21
Scalia, Antonin & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012)	38
Shapiro, Stephen M., et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019)	22
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services Policy Manual, pt. A, ch. 10, https://www.uscis.gov/policy-manual/volume-7-part-a-chapter-10 (visited Aug. 31, 2021)	8
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993)	20, 21, 24
